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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 808 TO BE ANSWERED ON : 26.07.2024


PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF FERTILIZERS


808:   SHRI BHAUSAHEB  RAJARAM  WAKCHAURE:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the total production of fertilizers in each of the factories in the country during the last three years as on date, year-wise;

(b) the total distribution of fertilizers in the country, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the farmers have suffered losses due to shortage of fertilizers in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of assistance provided to the farmers in the country in this regard,

State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SMT.  ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): The total production of fertilizers in the major fertilizer manufacturing units in the country during the last three years from 2021-22 to 2023-24 and during 2024-25

(up to June,2024) are at Annexure-I.


(b) & (c): The State wise total distribution of fertilizers with regard to demand, supply and consumption of all fertilizers in the country during the last three years from 2021-

22 to 2023-24 and during 2024-25 (up to June,2024) are at Annexure-II. The

availability of fertilizers such as Urea, DAP, MOP and NPKs has remained comfortable across the States in the country. No loss due to shortage of fertilizers has been reported.


(d) & (e): In view of (b) & (c) above, does not arise.


*************


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 808 for answering on 26.07.2024


Total production of fertilizers in the major fertilizer manufacturing units

Sl.
No.

Name of  the
State

Name of the fertilizer manufacturing units/Locations
Type of

Fertilizers
Produced

Production
(Fig. in 'LMT')

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
2024-25

(upto
June)

PUBLIC SECTOR

1 Haryana National Fertilizers Ltd. : Panipat Urea 4.69 5.70 5.30 1.40

2
Madhya Pradesh

National Fertilizers Ltd. : Vijaipur-I Urea 10.41 10.50 10.43 2.46

3 National Fertilizers Ltd. : Vijaipur-II  Urea 9.55 11.87 11.24 2.88

4
Punjab

National Fertilizers Ltd. :  Nangal-II  Urea 5.32 5.45 5.21 1.29

5 National Fertilizers Ltd. :   Bhatinda  Urea 5.29 5.82 4.72 1.05

6
Maharashtra

Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.:  Trombay                   Urea/complex 8.99 9.59 9.17 1.47

7 Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.:  Thal  Urea 18.59 18.80 18.42 3.70

8
 Assam

Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizers Corporation Ltd:
  Namrup-II

Urea      - 0.00 0.00 0.00

9
Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizers Corporation Ltd:
  Namrup-III

Urea 1.70 2.23 1.80 0.55

10
Kerala

Fertilizer and Chemicals & Travancore Ltd. :
Udyogamandal

A/S &
Complex

3.23 4.53 4.63 0.80

11 Fertilizer and Chemicals & Travancore Ltd. :  Cochin              Complex  6.40 6.20 6.06 1.01

12 Tamil Nadu Madras Fertilizer Ltd. : Chennai
Urea &

complex
5.28 5.27 4.33 1.40

COOPERATIVE SECTOR

13
Gujarat

Indian Farmers Fertilizers Co-operative Ltd.: Kandla
DAP &

Complex
23.40 24.87 18.90 6.48

14 Indian Farmers Fertilizers Co-operative Ltd.: Kalol Urea 5.45 6.62 6.19 1.49

15 Odisha Indian Farmers Fertilizer Co-operative Ltd. : Paradeep
DAP &

Complex
19.95 21.88 21.17 4.96

16

Uttar Pradesh

Indian Farmers Fertilizer Co-operative Ltd. : Phulpur-I     Urea 6.40 6.51 7.05 1.92

17 Indian Farmers Fertilizer Co-operative Ltd. :  Phulpur-II    Urea 8.38 12.24 12.00 1.49

18 Indian Farmers Fertilizer Co-operative Ltd. : Aonla-I      Urea 12.07 11.52 12.26 2.92

19 Indian Farmers Fertilizer Co-operative Ltd. :  Aonla-II      Urea 11.32 11.92 11.36 3.07

20 Gujarat Krishak Bharati Co-operative Ltd.:  Hazira  Urea 22.08 22.21 23.35 6.09

PRIVATE SECTOR

21

Andhra Pradesh

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.: Kakinada-I Urea 7.53 6.08 6.45 1.13

22 Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.: Kakinada-II Urea 1.61 5.13 6.65 1.04

23 Coromandel International Ltd. :Kakinada
DAP &

Complex
15.59 20.06 19.31 5.26

24 Coromandel International Ltd.: Vizag
DAP &

Complex
10.77 11.43 11.64 2.60

25 Uttar Pradesh HURL: Gorakhpur Urea - 8.66 13.50 2.89

26 Bihar HURL : Barauni Urea - 1.74 10.57 2.37

27 Jharkhand HURL : Sindri Urea - 1.74 11.44 2.41

28 Goa PPL : Goa (earlier ZACL)
Urea, DAP &

Complex
6.00 7.75 8.79 2.75

29

Gujarat

Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizer & Chemicals Ltd. :
Bharuch

Urea &
Complex

7.79 7.69 8.28 2.02

30 Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd. : Vadodara
Urea, DAP,

A/S &
Complex

10.91 11.13 9.89 2.70

31 Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd. : Sikka
DAP &

Complex
3.63 2.74 4.40 1.64

32 Kisan Shakti: Bharuch TSP - - 0.02 0.00

33 Karnataka Manglore Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd. : Manglore
Urea, DAP &

Complex
6.81 5.62 7.55 2.05


34 Maharashtra Mahadhan Agritech Ltd./ Smartchem/DFPCL : Taloja Complex 5.62 5.83 6.08 1.84

35 Odisha Paradeep Phosphate Ltd. : Paradeep
DAP &

Complex
12.49 12.98 14.27 2.64

Sl.
No.

Name of  the
State

Name of the fertilizer manufacturing units/Locations
Type of

Fertilizers
Produced

Production
(Fig. in 'LMT')

2021-22
2022-

23
2023-

24

2024-25
(upto
June)

36

Rajasthan

Chambal Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd. :  Gadepan-I Urea 10.10 10.22 10.40 2.84

37 Chambal Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd. : Gadepan-II Urea 9.49 10.39 9.58 2.60

38 Chambal Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd. :  Gadepan-III Urea 13.55 12.86 13.84 3.59

39 Shriram Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd. : Kota  Urea 3.92 3.98 4.10 0.91

40 Patel Phoschem :  Udaipur TSP - 0.04 0.02 0.00

41

Tamil Nadu

Coromandel International Ltd. : Ennore Complex 2.51 1.40 2.19 0.00

42 Southern Petrochemical Inds.Corpn.Ltd. :  Tuticorin  Urea 6.20 7.59 5.23 1.80

43 Greenstar Fertilizer Ltd. : Tuticorin
DAP &

Complex
4.12 5.03 5.06 1.37

44 Telangana RFCL : Ramangundam  Urea 3.83 8.41 11.12 3.24

45

Uttar Pradesh

Indorama India :  Jagdishpur  Urea 10.45 11.17 11.38 3.07

46 Yara Fertilizers India Pvt. Ltd./TCL :  Babrala  Urea 12.98 11.82 12.31 3.32

47 KFL/Kribhco Shyam Fertilizers Ltd. :  Shahjahanpur            Urea 9.65 10.95 10.66 2.60

48 KFCL :  Kanpur   Urea 6.73 6.28 6.85 1.76

49
West Bengal

Indorama India : Haldia
DAP &

Complex
5.18 4.94 6.01 1.48

50 Matix Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd. : Panagarh Urea 6.29 10.52 14.99 2.94

51
Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Bharat Agro Product Ltd. (MBAPL)
DAP &

Complex
0.38 0.94 1.27 0.35

52 Krishna Phoschem Ltd.
DAP &

Complex
- 0.01 1.49 0.54

53 Madhya Pradesh CIL : Nimrani Complex - - - 0.042

Total 382.61 428.85 458.91 112.23


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 808 for answering on 26.07.2024

DEMAND, SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION OF All FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2021-22

Fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND  SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

1
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 17.00 17.08 14.83 4.45 3.79 3.60 3.00 1.97 1.78 17.00 15.93 13.99

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.85 4.00 3.60 0.89 0.68 0.52 0.85 0.62 0.55 0.17 0.25 0.19

5 Bihar 22.00 22.79 21.53 7.50 5.82 5.52 2.50 1.52 1.38 4.00 4.44 3.96

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 7.00 9.66 8.00 3.80 3.69 3.53 1.01 1.09 0.83 1.30 1.46 1.31

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.30 0.26 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.03

12 Gujarat 24.00 24.93 21.90 5.00 5.43 5.00 1.20 1.22 1.09 5.95 7.35 6.69

13 Haryana 20.50 23.26 20.75 6.00 5.33 4.96 0.56 0.67 0.57 0.70 0.63 0.54

14
Himachal
Pradesh 0.79 0.90 0.74 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.38 0.34 0.19

15
Jammu and
kashmir 1.43 2.11 1.67 0.80 0.57 0.44 0.40 0.25 0.19 0.03 0.02 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.01 2.57 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.20 0.05 0.01 0.46 0.49 0.45

17 Karnataka 16.50 21.04 17.84 6.54 6.37 5.73 3.17 2.74 2.54 17.20 20.82 18.72

18 Kerala 1.22 1.29 1.15 0.20 0.14 0.14 1.10 0.86 0.77 1.45 1.43 1.26

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 35.00 33.01 29.18 19.50 12.54 12.03 1.80 1.31 1.18 4.35 5.31 4.96

21 Maharashtra 25.50 28.29 23.68 8.50 6.42 5.87 4.50 3.63 3.26 21.50 28.97 25.75

22 Manipur 0.27 0.24 0.14 0.14 0.03 0.01 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01

23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.64 6.36 5.53 2.68 2.51 2.37 1.43 1.17 1.07 2.80 2.77 2.49

27 Puducherry 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.07

28 Punjab 28.00 34.95 31.34 8.00 6.58 6.27 1.00 0.87 0.64 0.76 1.47 1.21

29 Rajasthan 21.00 25.43 22.59 7.70 6.59 6.10 0.30 0.31 0.24 0.63 1.23 1.20

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 10.10 10.85 10.40 2.90 2.56 2.39 3.00 2.80 2.53 6.92 9.25 8.17

32 Telangana 19.00 19.19 17.12 4.20 3.14 2.98 3.10 1.50 1.39 18.60 15.07 13.24

33 Tripura 0.27 0.32 0.18 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01

34 Uttarakhand 2.16 2.30 2.09 0.32 0.43 0.31 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.30 0.24 0.22

35 Uttar Pradesh 78.00 82.30 71.12 29.50 23.75 21.20 3.80 2.12 1.91 8.00 6.78 6.36

36 West Bengal 14.23 15.84 13.30 4.05 3.03 2.70 3.70 2.09 1.89 10.12 11.30 10.34

  All India
356.53 389.68 341.73 123.90 100.49 92.64 37.10 27.06 23.93 122.74 135.74 121.37


DEMAND, SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION OF All FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2022-23

Fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.
No

State DEMAND SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND  SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

1
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

2
Andhra
Pradesh 16.65 18.39 15.87 4.20 5.43 4.64 3.09 1.42 1.18 15.97 16.27 13.73

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.85 4.07 3.56 0.85 0.83 0.63 0.75 0.58 0.47 0.26 0.22 0.19

5 Bihar 22.80 24.68 21.96 6.82 7.15 5.66 2.16 1.55 1.26 3.72 5.35 4.25

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.74 10.57 8.38 3.70 4.68 3.14 1.01 0.77 0.56 1.45 1.63 1.06

8
Dadra and
Nagar Haveli 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.32 0.28 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.03

12 Gujarat 24.00 27.30 24.73 5.50 7.48 6.10 1.15 0.91 0.81 5.85 7.08 5.23

13 Haryana 21.50 23.68 20.46 5.70 6.48 5.59 0.60 0.43 0.35 0.70 0.30 0.26

14
Himachal
Pradesh 0.76 0.85 0.74 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.39 0.41 0.35

15
Jammu and
kashmir 1.68 1.93 1.60 0.59 0.60 0.48 0.40 0.23 0.17 0.04 0.00 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.04 2.56 1.00 0.89 0.77 0.20 0.05 0.04 0.46 0.52 0.45

17 Karnataka 17.20 22.22 18.21 5.90 8.44 6.21 3.00 1.68 1.41 17.16 21.53 16.67

18 Kerala 1.23 1.32 1.12 0.20 0.22 0.19 1.07 0.86 0.78 1.42 1.32 1.02

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20
Madhya
Pradesh 33.00 36.94 32.39 18.50 17.61 13.85 1.57 0.76 0.62 4.85 6.25 4.79

21 Maharashtra 25.29 30.39 24.66 8.20 9.34 7.18 4.30 1.68 1.38 23.50 28.89 20.46

22 Manipur 0.22 0.35 0.31 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.03

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.84 7.08 5.60 2.69 2.55 1.94 1.35 0.84 0.61 3.05 3.26 2.63

27 Puducherry 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.06

28 Punjab 29.25 34.90 29.45 7.25 8.46 7.17 0.90 0.49 0.41 1.70 0.71 0.58

29 Rajasthan 21.50 27.91 25.17 7.40 9.70 8.47 0.30 0.18 0.14 0.95 0.85 0.72

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 9.96 11.38 10.05 2.73 3.49 2.76 2.53 1.85 1.65 6.45 9.19 7.38

32 Telangana 18.39 21.63 18.83 3.55 4.70 3.71 2.27 0.86 0.74 15.16 16.24 12.90

33 Tripura 0.27 0.28 0.19 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02

34 Uttarakhand 2.20 2.38 2.05 0.35 0.64 0.52 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.35 0.15 0.11

35 Uttar Pradesh 77.50 87.39 74.72 24.70 27.69 22.38 3.36 1.42 1.22 7.00 6.64 4.79

36 West Bengal 14.25 16.49 14.05 4.05 4.36 3.77 3.70 2.70 2.36 10.12 11.16 9.61

  All India
359.19 415.82 357.26 114.20 130.93 105.31 34.17 19.55 16.32 120.69 138.15 107.31


DEMAND, SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION OF All FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2023-24

Fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND  SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

   1
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 15.73 17.89 14.99 4.13 4.86 4.20 1.84 1.81 1.31 13.28 17.87 14.02

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.46 4.56 3.73 0.75 0.87 0.72 0.66 0.69 0.44 0.30 0.39 0.23

5 Bihar 22.63 27.46 23.24 6.82 7.78 6.51 2.28 1.75 1.39 4.50 6.09 4.39

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.40 11.37 8.99 3.10 5.28 4.34 0.66 0.97 0.60 1.07 1.90 1.30

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.00 0.37 0.32 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.02

12 Gujarat 24.71 26.78 24.30 5.86 6.71 6.29 1.30 1.00 0.80 6.00 8.93 6.97

13 Haryana 20.63 24.86 21.77 5.60 6.29 5.83 0.55 0.50 0.36 1.20 0.64 0.44

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.68 0.82 0.68 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.37 0.39 0.32

15
Jammu and
kashmir 1.40 2.01 1.45 0.55 0.59 0.44 0.32 0.24 0.16 0.03 0.00 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.47 3.74 3.04 1.02 1.06 0.94 0.21 0.03 0.03 0.41 0.46 0.33

17 Karnataka 16.10 21.02 15.65 5.90 8.13 6.42 2.45 1.97 1.54 16.50 21.09 15.84

18 Kerala 1.19 1.13 0.96 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.97 0.87 0.70 1.42 1.56 1.26

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 33.46 41.73 34.37 14.22 17.81 15.50 0.87 1.05 0.67 5.40 6.99 5.41

21 Maharashtra 23.74 31.06 23.48 7.00 8.93 7.36 3.00 2.18 1.42 26.50 34.08 23.04

22 Manipur 0.30 0.26 0.25 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.07 0.15 0.13 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.46 7.70 5.84 2.33 3.12 2.74 1.03 0.93 0.66 2.80 3.16 2.42

27 Puducherry 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.10 0.07

28 Punjab 29.48 37.35 30.68 8.00 8.23 7.24 0.85 0.62 0.50 1.50 1.02 0.73

29 Rajasthan 24.28 29.23 25.39 8.95 9.80 9.37 0.23 0.20 0.15 1.11 1.40 1.08

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 10.23 11.86 10.11 2.95 3.22 2.71 2.45 2.05 1.63 7.30 10.19 7.94

32 Telangana 18.94 23.77 19.03 3.80 4.34 3.68 2.00 1.18 0.92 15.99 17.09 13.62

33 Tripura 0.24 0.26 0.14 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02

34 Uttarakhand 1.84 2.67 2.31 0.35 0.49 0.38 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.35 0.24 0.20

35 Uttar Pradesh 76.15 91.83 74.53 24.50 25.76 21.61 2.35 1.62 1.21 9.50 10.13 7.93

36 West Bengal 14.32 17.34 12.20 4.02 3.83 3.20 3.35 2.85 1.83 10.65 12.74 9.20

  All India
356.08 437.47 357.81 110.18 127.42 109.73 27.62 22.74 16.45 126.31 156.51 116.80


*********

DEMAND, SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION OF All FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2024-25 (UPTO JUNE 24)

Fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND  SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP
-TION

  1
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 1.61 5.32 1.22 0.50 1.23 0.28 0.17 0.64 0.15 1.62 5.90 0.91

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 0.70 1.75 0.73 0.14 0.21 0.07 0.09 0.31 0.15 0.13 0.23 0.04

5 Bihar 2.25 7.95 1.49 1.05 1.73 0.37 0.15 0.55 0.06 1.00 2.48 0.26

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 4.36 6.03 3.80 2.38 2.54 1.93 0.39 0.67 0.37 0.79 1.63 0.88

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.05 0.13 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01

12 Gujarat 5.35 7.96 3.93 2.45 2.31 1.56 0.23 0.37 0.10 2.03 3.85 1.38

13 Haryana 5.30 8.60 4.18 1.80 1.66 0.94 0.15 0.35 0.10 0.20 0.45 0.10

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.15 0.28 0.14 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.08 0.13 0.06

15
Jammu and
kashmir 0.55 0.89 0.44 0.17 0.23 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.00

16 Jharkhand 0.55 1.28 0.25 0.21 0.29 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.19 0.33 0.05

17 Karnataka 4.61 10.41 4.35 2.28 3.39 1.96 0.63 1.07 0.43 4.77 11.03 3.99

18 Kerala 0.24 0.44 0.21 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.18 0.30 0.15 0.35 0.61 0.20

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 6.50 14.52 7.55 4.00 4.92 3.34 0.20 0.62 0.20 1.27 4.30 1.71

21 Maharashtra 6.04 15.41 6.33 2.45 3.41 1.93 0.62 1.55 0.39 8.19 19.23 7.25

22 Manipur 0.13 0.09 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 1.90 3.76 0.81 1.15 1.12 0.33 0.25 0.45 0.08 0.95 1.47 0.21

27 Puducherry 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.05 0.02

28 Punjab 8.70 15.19 7.62 1.70 2.20 1.03 0.28 0.37 0.10 0.60 0.51 0.10

29 Rajasthan 3.90 8.33 2.32 2.30 2.18 1.39 0.04 0.08 0.02 0.28 0.83 0.31

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 2.00 4.30 2.25 0.62 0.91 0.42 0.46 0.67 0.31 1.97 3.92 1.55

32 Telangana 5.20 8.92 1.79 1.60 1.68 0.78 0.30 0.32 0.06 5.50 6.56 1.69

33 Tripura 0.04 0.16 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00

34 Uttarakhand 0.59 1.03 0.64 0.12 0.22 0.08 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.11 0.10 0.05

35 Uttar Pradesh 14.76 35.27 10.24 3.55 7.19 2.47 0.13 0.60 0.11 2.00 3.92 0.80

36 West Bengal 2.49 7.17 1.80 0.72 1.00 0.22 0.37 1.16 0.25 0.91 5.68 1.13

  All India
78.06 165.35 62.33 29.29 38.54 19.34 4.77 10.33 3.13 33.01 73.26 22.71

